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Table [l —1. Estimated Life Table for Males, 1986, Registration Data

Age M(X) Q(X) D(X) 1(X) L(X) S(X) T(X) E(X)
0. 0.00367  0.00366 366. 100000. 99696. 099348  6619897. 66.20
L. 000148  0.00590 588. 99634,  397044. 099480 6520201, 65.44
5. 0.00087  0.00434 430, 99046.  494157. 000636 6123158, 61.82

10. 0.00059  0.00295 290, 98617. 492356 099499 5629001 57.08

15. 000142 000707 696. 98326, 48989l 099228 5136645, 52.24

20. 0.00168  0.00836 817. 97630.  486110. 099025 4646755 47.60

25. 000224 001114 1078. 96814. 481572, 0.89778 4160646, 42.98

30. 0.00268 001331 1274. 95735. 475491 098351 3679274, 38.43

35. 000398 001970 1861. 94461. 467652, 097463 3203784, 33.92

40. 0.00633  0.03116 2885. 92600.  455786. 096071 2736133, 29.55

45, 0.00977  0.04769 4278. 89715, 437878. 094375 2280348 25.42

50. 001349  0.06525 5575. 85437. 413246, 092158 1842471 21.57

55. 001940  0.09251 7383. 79862. 380838,  0.88475 1429226 17.08

60. 003018  0.14031 10169. 72474.  336945.  0.82569 1048388 14.47

65. 0.04789 021385 13324, 62305.  278213.  0.74653 711433. 1142

70. 007166  0.30386 14883. 48981.  207696.  0.63836 433230, 8.84

75. 0.11435  0.44464 15161, 34097. 132584, 041213 225534. 6.61

80.4+ 023726  1.00000 18936. 18936. 92950.  0.00000 92950. 491




Table [ —2. Estimated Life Table for Females, 1986, Registration Data
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Age M(X) Q(X) D(X) I(X) L(X) S(X) T(X) E(X)
0. 0.00362 0.00361 361. 100000. 99700. 0.99391 7471758, 74.72
L 0.00129 0.00514 512 99639, 397254. 0.99550 7372058. 73.99
5. 0.00074 0.00369 366. 99127. 494718, 0.99695 6974804, 70.36

10, 0.00048 0.00240 237. 98760 493210. 0.99686 6480087. 65.61
15. 0.00078 0.00389 383. 98524. 491660, 0.99588 5986877, 60.77
20. 0.00087 0.00434 426. 98140. 439636, 0.99526 5495218. 55.99
25. 0.00103 0.00514 502. 97714. 487316. 0.99434 5005583. 5L.23
30. 0.00124 0.00618 601, 97212, 484559. 0.99261 4518267. 46.48
35, 0.00173 0.00861 832, 96611. 480977. 0.98929 4033708 41.75
40. 0.00258 0.01282 1228, 95779, 475327, 0.98457 3552702. 37.09
45. 0.00365 0.01808 1710. 94552. 468483, 0.97760 3076905. 32.54
50. 0.00543 0.02679 2487. 92842. 457990. 0.96703 2603423, 28.10
55. 0.00800 0.03922 3543. 90355. 442915, - 0.95120 2150433, 23.80
60. 0.01211 0.05877 5102. 36811 421301. 0.92065 1707509, 19.67
65. 0.02132 0.10121 8269. 81709. 387873, (.86847 1286218. 15.74
70. 0.03603 0.16526 12137. 73440. 336856, 0.789490 898346. 12,2
75, 0.06078 0.26381 16173. 61303 266083, 0.52611 561489. 9.16
80.+ 0.15036 1.00000 45130. 45130. 295407, 0.00000 295407. 6.55
Table [ —3. Estimated Life Table for Males, 85~87, Survey Data
Age M(X) Q(X) D(X) H(X) L(X) S(X) T(X) E(X)
0. (.00940 0.00933 933. 100000. 99226, 0.98617 65683535, 65.84
L 0.00241 0.00958 949, 99067. 393858. 0.99353 6434310. 65.45
5, 0.00057 0.00285 279, 98113, 4898492, 0.99728 6090453, 62.07
10. 0.00052 0.00260 254, 97839. 433559, (.89730 5600562, 57.24
15. 0.00056 0.00280 273, 97585, 487241, 0.99215 5112004. 52.89
20. 0.00260 0.01292 1257. 97312, 483417. 0.98811 4624763, 4753
25, 0.00218 0.01034 1041, 95055, 477671, 0.98899 4141347, 43.11
30. 0.00225 0.01119 1063. 95014. 472410. 0.98193 3663677. 38.56
35. 0.00507 0.02503 2352. 93951. 463873, 0.97159 3191267. 3397
40. 0.00648 0.03188 2920, 91599. 450692, 0.96119 2727394. 29.73
45, 0.00941 0.04597 4076. 88673. 433200, 0.94737 2276702. 25.67
50. 0.01229 0.05962 5044, 84602. 410399. 0.91534 1843503, 21.79
55. 0.02657 0.11129 8354. 79553. 375654. 0.87018 1433104. 18.01
60. 0.03259 0.15067 10653. 70704. 226886, 0.83115 1057450. 14.96
65. 0.04205 0.19025 11425, 60051. 271691. 0.77452 730565. 12.17
70. 0.06216 0.26900 13080. 48626. 210429. 0.67352 453874. 9.44
75. 0.10160 0.40510 14400. 35546, 141729, 0.42953 248445, 6.99
80+ 0.21127 1.00000 21146. 21146. 106716. 0.00000 106716, 5.05
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Table [l —4. Estimated Life Table for Females, 85~87, Survey Data

Age M(X) QX) D(X) HX) L(X) 8(X) T(X) E(X)
0. 0.01227 0.01215 1215. 100000. 98992. 0.98562 7557214. 75.57
1. 0.00132 0.00526 520. 98785. 393821. 0.99621 7458223. 75.50
5. 0.00031 0.00155 152. 98265. 490947. 0.99855 7064403. 71.89

10. 0.00027 0.00135 132. 98113, 490235. 0.99855 6573457, 67.00
15. 0.00031 0.00155 152. 97981. 489525. 0.99760 6033222. 62.09
20. 0.00065 0.00324 317. 97829. 488352. 0.99690 5593698. 57.18
25. 0.00059 0.00295 287. 97512. 486840. 0.99758 5105347. 52.36
30. 0.00030 0.00190 185. 97224. 485660. 0.99561 4618507. 47.50
35. 0.00138 0.00688 067. 97040. 483531. 0.99253 4162347, 42.59
40. 0.00162 0.00807 777. 96373. 479919. 0.98663 3649317. 37.87
45. 0.00378 0.01872 1790. 95595. 473500. 0.97670 3169399. 33.15
50. 0.00567 0.02795 2622. 93805. 462470. 0.96190 2695899. 28.74
55. 0.00995 0.04854 4426. 91183. 444849. 0.95437 2233429. 24.49
60. 0.00870 0.04257 3694. 86757. 424549, 0.93592 1788581. 20.62
65. 0.01809 0.08654 7188. 83063 397345. 0.88440 1364032. 16.42
70. 0.03183 0.14742 11185. 75875. 351411. 0.80792 966688. 2.74
75. 0.05570 0.24446 15814, 64690. 283913. 0.53856 615276. 9,51
80+ 0.18142 1.00000 48876. 438876. 331363. 0.00000 331363. 6.78
Table [ —5. Abriged Life Table for Korean Males, 1986

Age logit 1x Ix dx qx Lx Mx Tx Ex

0 - 100000 1485 0.01485 98708 0.01504 6625045 66.250

1 —2.09748 98515 453 0.00460 392955 0.00115 6526337 66.247

5 —1.96196 98062 194 0.00198 489825 0.00040 6133382 62.546
10 —1.91325 97868 189 0.00193 488868 0.00039 5643557 57.665
15 —1.86395 97679 319 0.00327 487598 0.00065 5154689 52.772
20 —1.80386 97360 484 0.00497 485590 0.00100 4667091 47.936
25 —1.71715 96876 590 0.00609 482905 0.00122 4181501 43.163
30 —1.62757 96286 737 0.00765 479588 0.00154 3698596 38413
35 —1.53326 95549 1097 0.01148 475003 0.00231 3218008 33.690
40 —1.41734 94452 1801 0.01907 467758 0.00385 2744005 29.052
45 —1.26712 92651 2968 0.03203 455835 0.00651 2276247 24.568
50 —1.08123 89683 5252 0.05856 435285 0.01207 1820412 20.298
55 —0.84531 84431 8217 0.09732 401613 0.02046 1385127 16.405
60 —0.58222 76214 13079 0.17161 348373 0.03754 983514 12.905
65 —0.26900 63135 16870 0.26721 273500 0.06168 635141 10.060
70 0.07484 46265 17599 0.38040 187328 0.09395 361641 7.817
75 0.45584 28666 14260 0.49745 107680 0.13243 174313 6.081
80+ 0.89098 14406 14406 1.00000 66633 0.12620 66633 4.625




Table [l —6. Abriged Life Table for Korean Females, 1986
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Age logit Ix 1x dx qx Lx Mx Tx Ex
0 - 100000 1241 0.01241 984970 0.01254 7446674 74.467
1 —2.18839 98759 454 0.00460 393883 0.00115 7347704 74.400
5 —2.03011 98305 136 0.00138 491185 0.00028 6953821 70.737

10 —1.99080 98169 87 0.00089 490628 0.00018 6462636 65.832
15 —~1.96716 98082 123 0.00125 490103 0.00025 5972008 60.688
20 —1.93547 97959 171 0.00175 489368 0.00035 5481905 55.961
25 —1.89447 97788 228 0.00233 488370 0.00047 4992537 51.055
30 —1.84413 97560 311 0.00319 487023 0.00064 4504167 46,168
35 —1.78259 97249 456 0.00469 485105 0.00094 4017144 41.308
40 —1.70367 96793 709 0.00732 482193 0.00147 3523039 36.491
45 .—1.60013 96084 1143 0.01190 477563 0.00239 3049846 31.741
50 ~1.46603 94941 1507 0.02009 469938 0.00406 2572283 27.093
55 —1.29596 93034 3261 0.03505 457018 0.00714 2102345 22.598
60 —1.08612 89773 5684 0.06332 434655 0.01308 1645327 18.328
65 —0.83243 84089 9927 0.11805 395628 0.02509 1210672 14.398
70 —0.52720 74162 15549 0.20966 331938 0.04684 815044 10.990
75 —0.17400 58613 19727 0.33656 243748 0.08093 483106 8.242
80+ 0.22605 38886 38886 1.00000 239358 0.16246 239358 6.155
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(Abstract)

A Study of Life Table of Korean People : Based on 1986 Data

Yohnhee Gim
(School of Public Health Seoul National University)

In recent years the life expectancy of the Korean people has been increasing appreciably because
of the improvement in living conditions and public health facilities as well, However, there exist
considerable constraints in the measurement of Korea’s mortality rate.

In elaboration, there are quite a few persons who do not submit birth and death reports, thereby
lowering the reliability of statistical data.

The 1978—1979 life table of the Korean people is still considered the latest one, Nevertheless, a
decade has passed since its publication, and the need for a better life table reflecting realities is inc-
reasingly growing,

Capitalizing on the annual report of demographic statistics and demographic sample survey data
in 1988, I have worked out the 1986 tentative life table of the Korean people and found out the
following :

1. The male life expectancy in the 1978 —1979 life table of the Korean people is 62,7 years old, and
that of the female sex is 69.1 years old whereas the average life expectancy of the male sex in the
1986 life table stands at 66.3 years old, and that of the female sex is 74.5 years old. The average life
expectancy is up by 3.5 years old for the male sex and also, up 5.4 years old for the female sex, res-
pectively,

2. A gap between the male and female life expectancies in the 1978—1979 life table was 6.4 ye-
ars old, while that of the 1986 life table was 8.2 years old. It means the female -life expectancy has
increased substantially,

3. The infant mortality rate has decreased, compared with the 1978 —1979 level, yet it is still above
those of Japan and Taiwan,

4. The mortality rate of the middle-aged men in the forties remains high, as was the case in the
1978—1979 period.
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